

Home > Press Releases

## **Press Releases**

## Duo in court over using bogus quotations to secure \$470,000 inspection and repair works

2017-3-23

Two managers of an engineering company appeared in the Kowloon City Magistracy today (March 23) after being charged by the ICAC with conspiracy to use bogus quotations to secure over \$470,000 worth of mandatory building inspection and necessary repair works at an industrial building.

Chan Sze-ka, 33, and Ma Kam-shing, 30, both managers of Sky Win Engineering Limited (SWE), who were charged on Tuesday (March 21), faced a joint charge of conspiracy to use false instruments, contrary to Sections 73 and 159A of the Crimes Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Peter Law Tak-chuen adjourned the case to May 25 this year for plea.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above alleged offence.

At the material time, Chan and Ma were respectively administrative manager and project manager of SWE.

In December 2014, the Buildings Department issued a notice to the Incorporated Owners (IO) of Fuk Hong Industrial Building in Mong Kok requiring it to conduct mandatory building inspection and necessary repair works at the building.

The charge alleged that between September 9 and 22, 2015, Chan and Ma conspired with other persons to use false instruments, namely quotations from four engineering or design companies, with the intention of inducing somebody to accept them as genuine.

As a result, over \$470,000 worth of the mandatory building inspection and necessary repair works of the building were awarded to SWE.

Chan and Ma were each granted cash bail of \$5,000, and ordered not to interfere with prosecution witnesses.

The IO of Fuk Hong Industrial Building had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

1 of 2 26-Mar-2017 14:53

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Stephen Leung.  $\underline{Back\ to\ Index}$ 

2 of 2 26-Mar-2017 14:53



主頁 > 新聞公佈

## 新聞公佈

廉署起訴兩人涉嫌使用虛假報價單以取得四十七萬元工程今提 堂

2017年3月23日

廉政公署落案起訴兩名工程公司經理, 控告他們涉嫌串謀使用虛假報價單, 以取得一幢工業大廈總值四十七萬多元的強制驗樓及所需的修葺工程。兩名被告今日(三月二十三日)在九龍城裁判法院應訊。

陳詩嘉,三十三歲,及馬錦昇,三十歲,均為佳偉工程有限公司(佳偉)經理,於星期二(三月二十一日)同被控一項串謀使用虛假文書罪名,違反《刑事罪行條例》第73條及第159A條。

被告今日無需答辯。主任裁判官羅德泉將案件押後至本年五月二十五日答辯。

廉署早前接獲貪污舉報,調查後揭發有關涉嫌罪行。

陳及馬於案發時分別是佳偉的行政經理和項目經理。屋宇署於二○一四年十二月向旺角福康工業大 廈的業主立案法團 (法團) 發出通知, 要求法團在該大廈進行強制驗樓和所需的修葺工程。

控罪指陳及馬涉嫌於二○一五年九月九日至二十二日期間與其他人士串謀使用虛假文書, 即由四間工程或設計公司發出的報價單, 意圖誘使他人接受有關文書為真文書。佳偉結果獲判該大廈共四十七萬多元的強制驗樓和所需的修葺工程。

陳及馬各獲准以現金五千元保釋, 並受命不得騷擾控方證人。

福康工業大廈法團在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由廉署人員梁展豪代表出庭。 <u>返回目錄</u>

1 of 1 26-Mar-2017 14:54